No. , 1912.

A BILL

To amend the Public Service (Amendment) Act, 1910, in certain particulars.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Public Service (Amend-short title.

ment) Act, 1912."

2. Subsection fourteen (b) of section eight of the Public Service (Amendment) Act, 1910, is amended by adding at the end

thereof the following proviso:—

"Provided that, in the case of officers appointed to carry out the provisions of the Western Lands Acts, such board shall consist of a commissioner of the Western Land Board of New South Wales, a member of the Public Service Board, and the head of the branch."